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DASSAULT SYSTEMES 
OFFERING SPECIFIC TERMS (OST) FOR 

3DEXPERIENCE R2025x 

ONLINE SERVICES 
ADDITIONAL TERMS #2 

 
 
These additional terms #2, which supplement the Offering Specific Terms for 3DEXPERIENCE R2025x Online Services and the additional 
terms #1, are an integral part of such Offering Specific Terms. Except as expressly supplemented by these additional terms #2, all terms and 
conditions of the Offering Specific Terms for 3DEXPERIENCE R2025x Online Services and the additional terms #1 shall remain in full force 
and effect. 
 
The Offering Specific Terms for 3DEXPERIENCE R2025x Online Services, the additional terms #1 together with these additional terms #2 
(OST) and the terms incorporated herein by reference (including terms referenced on a website) are an integral part of the license and online 
services agreement between 3DS and Customer (“Agreement”), which refers to this OST. In the event of a discrepancy, inconsistency or 
contradiction between this OST and the other terms of the Agreement, the provisions of this OST shall prevail, but only with respect to the 
Online Services to which this OST applies. Customer acknowledges that it has full knowledge of all the terms of this OST and those 
incorporated herein by reference. 
 
 

 LICENSING SCHEMES AND GEOGRAPHIC SCOPE 

 
2.2 SPECIFIC PROVISIONS FOR CERTAIN 3DS OFFERINGS 
 
Cloud Platforms  

All Platforms  
 
The following provisions supersede those of the corresponding section of the Offering Specific Terms for 3DEXPERIENCE R2025x Online 
Services: 
 
To be able to have access to a Platform, Customers must be current with the payment related to the rights to use a minimum of  
one (1) 3DS Offering ordered under the Named User Based licensing scheme, among the 3DS Offerings listed below in Table 1. 

Table 1 

3DS Offering Name Product Number 

3DSwymer 
6NP-IFW-OC, 6NP-IFW-GC,  
6NP-IFW-OP, 6NP-IFW-GP 

3DSwymer - L 6NB-IFW-L-OC, 6NB-IFW-L-OP 

Collaborative Business & Industry Innovator 6NB-PCS-OC, 6NB-PCS-GC, 6NB-PCS-OP, 6NB-PCS-GP 

Collaborative Industry Innovator 6NP-CSV-OC, 6NP-CSV-GC, 6NP-CSV-OP, 6NP-CSV-GP 

Collaborative Business & Industry Innovator - L 6NB-PCS-L-OC, 6NB-PCS-L-OP 

Collaborative Business & Industry Innovator - XL 6NB-PCS-XL-OC, 6NB-PCS-XL-OP 

3D Innovator 6NB-CXDP-OC 

Collaborative 3D Designer 6NB-CPLX-OC 

Mechanical & Shape Excellence Designer 6NB-M3SX-OC 

Sheet Metal Excellence Designer 6NB-SHLX-OC 

MultiCAD Designer 6NB-CADX-OC 

Project and Product Engineer 6NB-PPKX-OC 

Project Contributor 6NB-PJCX-OC 

3DEXPERIENCE Social Collaboration Services for CATIA V5 6NB-MYXC-OC 

3DEXPERIENCE Social Collaboration Services for SOLIDWORKS 6NB-MYXS-OC 

3DEXPERIENCE Platform for Education EXTRA LARGE 6NB-UXC-XL-AC 

3DEXPERIENCE Platform for Education LARGE 6NB-UXC-L-AC 

3DEXPERIENCE Platform for Education MEDIUM 6NB-UXC-M-AC 

3DEXPERIENCE Platform for Education SMALL 6NB-UXC-S-AC 

3DEXPERIENCE Platform for Education EXTRA SMALL 6NB-UXC-XS-AC 

3DEXPERIENCE Platform for Education EXTENDED 6NB-UXC-1H-AC 

3DEXPERIENCE Extended For Academia SMALL 6NB-UXXE-S-AC 

Training Experience Level 1 6NB-TEPL1-OC 

Training Experience Level 2 6NB-TEPL2-OC 

Training Experience Level 3 6NB-TEPL3-OC 

Training Experience Additional Learner 6NB-TEPAL-OC 
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Online disk space 
 
The following provisions supersede those of the corresponding section of the Offering Specific Terms for 3DEXPERIENCE R2025x Online 
Services: 
 
Access to the Online Services listed below in Table 4 provides the right to use the corresponding online disk space. 

Table 4 

3DS Offering Name Product Number Online disk space [GB] 

Collaborative Business & Industry Innovator 

6NB-PCS-OC, 6NB-PCS-GC,  
6NB-PCS-OP, 6NB-PCS-GP, 

6KB-PCS-K-OC, 6KB-PCS-K-GC, 
6KB-PCS-K-OP, 6KB-PCS-K-GP 

Twenty five (25) 

3DSwymer 
6NP-IFW-OC, 6NP-IFW-GC,  
6NP-IFW-OP, 6NP-IFW-GP 

Five (5) 

Collaborative Industry Innovator 
6NP-CSV-OC, 6NP-CSV-GC,  
6NP-CSV-OP, 6NP-CSV-GP 

Twenty (20) 

Collaborative Business & Industry Innovator - L 6NB-PCS-L-OC, 6NB-PCS-L-OP Three hundred (300) 

Collaborative Business & Industry Innovator - XL 6NB-PCS-XL-OC, 6NB-PCS-XL-OP One thousand (1,000) 

3DSwymer - L 6NB-IFW-L-OC, 6NB-IFW-L-OP Eighty (80) 

3D Innovator 6NB-CXDP-OC Twenty five (25) 

Collaborative 3D Designer 6NB-CPLX-OC Twenty five (25) 

Mechanical & Shape Excellence Designer 6NB-M3SX-OC Twenty five (25) 

Sheet Metal Excellence Designer 6NB-SHLX-OC Twenty five (25) 

MultiCAD Designer 6NB-CADX-OC Twenty five (25) 

Project and Product Engineer 6NB-PPKX-OC Twenty five (25) 

Project Contributor 6NB-PJCX-OC Twenty five (25) 

Business Process Player 
6NP-BPO-OC, 6NP-BPO-GC,  
6NP-BPO-OP, 6NP-BPO-GP 

One (1) 

3DEXPERIENCE Transition Assistant 
6OB-3DXTA-OC, 6OB-3DXTA-GC, 
6OB-3DXTA-OP, 6OB-3DXTA-GP 

Fifty (50) 

3DEXPERIENCE Social Collaboration Services for CATIA V5 6NB-MYXC-OC Five (5) 

3DEXPERIENCE Social Collaboration Services for SOLIDWORKS 6NB-MYXS-OC Five (5) 

3DEXPERIENCE Platform for Education EXTRA LARGE 6NB-UXC-XL-AC Four hundred (400) 

3DEXPERIENCE Platform for Education LARGE 6NB-UXC-L-AC Two hundred (200) 

3DEXPERIENCE Platform for Education MEDIUM 6NB-UXC-M-AC One hundred (100) 

3DEXPERIENCE Platform for Education SMALL 6NB-UXC-S-AC Fifty (50) 

3DEXPERIENCE Platform for Education EXTRA SMALL 6NB-UXC-XS-AC Twenty five (25) 

3DEXPERIENCE Platform for Education EXTENDED 6NB-UXC-1H-AC One hundred (100) 

3DEXPERIENCE Extended For Academia SMALL 6NB-UXXE-S-AC Fifty (50) 

Training Experience Level 1 6NB-TEPL1-OC One hundred and fifty (150) 

Training Experience Level 2 6NB-TEPL2-OC Four hundred and fifty (450) 

Training Experience Level 3 6NB-TEPL3-OC Two thousand and five hundred (2,500) 

Training Experience Additional Learner 6NB-TEPAL-OC Twenty five (25) 

For one (1) Platform, such disk space is shared among all the authorized Users (and/or Extended Enterprise Users, as applicable).  
Such online disk space belonging to one (1) Platform cannot be transferred to another Platform. 
Customer may also order the Online Services listed below in Table 5 which grant the additional online disk space to be shared among all the 
authorized Users (and/or Extended Enterprise Users, as applicable) for a given Platform. 

Table 5 

3DS Offering Name Product Number Online disk space [GB] 

Platform Extended Storage 
6MB-PGB-OC, 6MP-PGB-GC,  
6MB-PGB-OP, 6MP-PGB-GP, 

6MP-PGB-AC 
Twenty five (25) 

The online disk space may be increased if so specified in the Documentation. 
Moreover, to be able to use the online disk space available for a given Platform, Customer must be current with the payment related to the 
rights to use a minimum list of 3DS Offering ordered under the Named User Based licensing scheme, allowing to manage the Customer Data 
stored in such online disk space. 
 
3DEXPERIENCE Platform business category 

Platform staging 
 
The following provisions supersede those of the corresponding section of the Offering Specific Terms for 3DEXPERIENCE R2025x Online 
Services: 
 
For each Staging Pre-Production (6MP-SGR-OC, 6MP-SGR-GC, 6MP-SGR-OP, 6MP-SGR-GP), Staging Validation (6MP-SGN-GC,  
6MP-SGN-GP) or Staging Pre-Release (6MP-SGP-OC, 6MP-SGP-OP) Online Services belonging to a given Platform, Customer is authorized 
to have one (1) Platform in a staging environment to access GA Levels.  
For a given Platform, only User’s (and/or Extended Enterprise User’s, as applicable) assigned rights of use on this Platform are accessible 
from any linked Platforms in a staging environment. 
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Moreover, the Staging User (6MP-SGU-OC, 6MP-SGU-GC, 6MP-SGU-OP, 6MP-SGU-GP) Online Service providing one (1) access for an 
authorized User (and/or Extended Enterprise User, as applicable) to one (1) Platform in a staging environment is required for Users (and/or 
Extended Enterprise Users, as applicable) who are granted one (1) of the 3DS Offerings listed in Table 15. 

Table 15 

3DS Offering Name Product Number 
Collaborative Business & Industry Innovator 6NB-PCS-OC, 6NB-PCS-GC, 6NB-PCS-OP, 6NB-PCS-GP 

Collaborative Industry Innovator 6NP-CSV-OC, 6NP-CSV-GC, 6NP-CSV-OP, 6NP-CSV-GP 

Collaborative Business & Industry Innovator – L 6NB-PCS-L-OC, 6NB-PCS-L-OP 

Collaborative Business & Industry Innovator – XL 6NB-PCS-XL-OC, 6NB-PCS-XL-OP 

3D Innovator 6NB-CXDP-OC 

Collaborative 3D Designer 6NB-CPLX-OC 

Mechanical & Shape Excellence Designer 6NB-M3SX-OC 

Sheet Metal Excellence Designer 6NB-SHLX-OC 

MultiCAD Designer 6NB-CADX-OC 

Project and Product Engineer 6NB-PPKX-OC 

Project Contributor 6NB-PJCX-OC 

3DEXPERIENCE Social Collaboration Services for CATIA V5 6NB-MYXC-OC 

3DEXPERIENCE Social Collaboration Services for SOLIDWORKS 6NB-MYXS-OC 

Training Experience Level 1 6NB-TEPL1-OC 

Training Experience Level 2 6NB-TEPL2-OC 

Training Experience Level 3 6NB-TEPL3-OC 

Training Experience Additional Learner 6NB-TEPAL-OC 

 
The Staging Pre-Production (6MP-SGR-OC, 6MP-SGR-GC, 6MP-SGR-OP, 6MP-SGR-GP), Staging Validation (6MP-SGN-GC,  
6MP-SGN-GP), Staging Pre-Release (6MP-SGP-OC, 6MP-SGP-OP) or Staging User (6MP-SGU-OC, 6MP-SGU-GC, 6MP-SGU-OP,  
6MP-SGU-GP) Online Services belonging to one (1) Platform cannot be transferred to another Platform. 
 


